PROCEEDINGS
of the
Society of Antiquaries
of Scotland

Volume 115
(1985)

Royal Museum of Scotland
Queen Street, Edinburgh



Editor: Ian A G Shepherd, MA, FSA, FSAScot, MIFA

assisted by: Fionna Ashmore, BA, FSAScot
George Dalgleish, MA, FSAScot

ISSN 0081-1564
Printed by Adlard & Son Ltd, Dorking, 1987




Table of Contents

Note: ‘€ appended to a page number indicates that part of the report is on microfiche in the
envelope at the back of the volume

Page

1

15

59

67

75

89

105

115

125

151

159¢

199

OBITUARY
Sylvia Benton

REVIEW ARTICLES
Monumental guidebooks ‘in State care’
R W Munro

Circumstance not context: the Neolithic of Scotland as seen from outside
Ian Kinnes

History, archaeology and Roman Scotland
Michael G Jarrett ‘

ARTICLES AND REPORTS
Walter Gordon Grant: an archaeological appreciation
Diana M Reynolds and J N Graham Ritchie

Peat depth variability at Machrie North, Arran, and its implications for archaeol-
ogical survey and conservation in British uplands
Keith Ray and Andrew T Chamberlain

The excavation of a Mesolithic horizon at 13-24 Castle Street, Inverness
Jonathan Wordsworth

Pollen analysis of a radiocarbon-dated core from North Mains, Strathallan,
Perthshire
Peter D Hulme and Jennifer Shirriffs

‘How we found a tumulus’ a story of the Orkney Islands — The Journal of Lady
Burroughs
Diana M Reynolds

The excavation of a henge, stone circles and metal-working area at Moncrieffe,
Perthshire
the late Margaret E C Stewart

A group of bronze socketed axes from FEildon Mid Hill, near Melrose,
Roxburghshire
Brendan O’Connor and Trevor Cowie

Excavations at Upper'Suisgill, Sutherland
G J Barclay

Later prehistoric pottery from Dun Cul Bhuirg, Iona, Argyll
Patrick G Topping

iii




iv

211

223

229

233

241

263

177

289

297

357

401f

429

443
449
461
479
487

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Investigation of plough-truncated features at South-west Fullarton Farm, Meigle,
Perthshire
Peter Strong

Roman forces and native populations
David J Breeze

The Falkirk hoard of denarii: trade or subsidy?
Malcolm Todd

The Pictish brooch from Aldclune, Blair Atholl, Perthshire
Robert B K Stevenson

A lost Pictish treasure (and two Viking-age gold arm-rings) from the Broch of
Burgar, Orkney
James Graham-Campbell

A unique facade in Great Britain: the west front of Holyrood Abbey
J Philip McAleer

The Blackadder Aisle at Glasgow Cathedral: a reconsideration of the architectural
evidence for its date
Richard Fawcett

A survey of medieval floor tiles in St Andrews Cathedral Museum and the Abbot’s
House, Arbroath Abbey
John di Folco

The Tower and House of Drum, Aberdeenshire
H Gordon Slade

The Lunan Valley Project: medieval rural settlement in Angus
David Pollock

Excavations south of Bernard Street, Leith, 1980
Nicholas M Mc(Q Holmes

Durrisdeer Church
Aonghus MacKechnie

LECTURE SUMMARIES
DONATIONS TO AND PURCHASES FOR THE MUSEUM, 1984-85
DONATIONS TO AND PURCHASES FOR THE LIBRARY, 1984-85
MEETINGS OF THE SOCIETY AND ANNUAL REPORT, 198485

INDEX



Office-Bearers and Representatives of the Society,
1984-85

President
PROFESSOR L. ALCOCK, MA, FSA, FRSE, FRHISTS

Vice-Presidents

J G DUNBAR, MA, FSA
D J BREEZE, BA, PHD, FSA
A FENTON, BA, MA, DLITT, FRSE, FSA

Councillors
P J ASHMORE, BSC, FSA Mrs D M REeYNOLDS, MA, MIFA
MRs E BEATON, BA Miss C R WICKHAM-JONES, MA, MIFA
Mgrs L J MaiIN, MA Miss J M BENNETT, BL
J G Scorr, BA W S HANSON, BA, PHD, FSA
D V CLARKE, BA, PHD, FSA MEgs A RITCHIE, BA, PHD, FSA
R M EMERSON, BA Miss J A StoNEs, Ma
Secretary

T F WATKINS, BA, PHD, FSA

Treasurer

R J MERCER, MA, FSA, MIFA

Ex-Officio Members of Council

I A G SHEPHERD, MA, FSA, MIFA (Editor)
M T WiLLiams, BE (Convener of the Finance and Administration Committee)



SOCIETY OF ANTIQUARIES OF SCOTLAND

The Editor and Publications Committee would like to apologise to Fellows for the delay in
publication of this volume. This was caused by the combination of a number of unforeseen factors
during both the editorial and production processes. Volume 116 will not be subject to the same
delays and should appear in the autumn.



