# PROCEEDINGS of the Society of Antiquaries of Scotland



Volume 115 (1985)

Royal Museum of Scotland Queen Street, Edinburgh Editor: Ian A G Shepherd, MA, FSA, FSAScot, MIFA assisted by: Fionna Ashmore, BA, FSAScot George Dalgleish, MA, FSAScot

ISSN 0081-1564 Printed by Adlard & Son Ltd, Dorking, 1987

# Table of Contents

Note: 'f' appended to a page number indicates that part of the report is on microfiche in the envelope at the back of the volume

Page	
1	OBITUARY Sylvia Benton
3	REVIEW ARTICLES  Monumental guidebooks 'in State care'  R W Munro
15	Circumstance not context: the Neolithic of Scotland as seen from outside  Ian Kinnes
59	History, archaeology and Roman Scotland Michael G Jarrett
67	ARTICLES AND REPORTS Walter Gordon Grant: an archaeological appreciation Diana M Reynolds and J N Graham Ritchie
75	Peat depth variability at Machrie North, Arran, and its implications for archaeological survey and conservation in British uplands  Keith Ray and Andrew T Chamberlain
89f	The excavation of a Mesolithic horizon at 13–24 Castle Street, Inverness  Jonathan Wordsworth
105	Pollen analysis of a radiocarbon-dated core from North Mains, Strathallan, Perthshire Peter D Hulme and Jennifer Shirriffs
115	'How we found a tumulus' a story of the Orkney Islands – The Journal of Lady Burroughs Diana M Reynolds
125	The excavation of a henge, stone circles and metal-working area at Moncrieffe, Perthshire the late Margaret E C Stewart
151	A group of bronze socketed axes from Eildon Mid Hill, near Melrose, Roxburghshire Brendan O'Connor and Trevor Cowie
159f	Excavations at Upper Suisgill, Sutherland  G J Barclay
199f	Later prehistoric pottery from Dun Cul Bhuirg, Iona, Argyll Patrick G Topping

211	Investigation of plough-truncated features at South-west Fullarton Farm, Meigle, Perthshire Peter Strong
223	Roman forces and native populations  David J Breeze
229	The Falkirk hoard of denarii: trade or subsidy?  Malcolm Todd
233	The Pictish brooch from Aldclune, Blair Atholl, Perthshire Robert B K Stevenson
241	A lost Pictish treasure (and two Viking-age gold arm-rings) from the Broch of Burgar, Orkney  James Graham-Campbell
263	A unique facade in Great Britain: the west front of Holyrood Abbey  J Philip McAleer
177	The Blackadder Aisle at Glasgow Cathedral: a reconsideration of the architectural evidence for its date  Richard Fawcett
289	A survey of medieval floor tiles in St Andrews Cathedral Museum and the Abbot's House, Arbroath Abbey  John di Folco
297	The Tower and House of Drum, Aberdeenshire  H Gordon Slade
357	The Lunan Valley Project: medieval rural settlement in Angus  David Pollock
401f	Excavations south of Bernard Street, Leith, 1980 Nicholas M McQ Holmes
429	Durrisdeer Church Aonghus MacKechnie
443	LECTURE SUMMARIES
449	donations to and purchases for the museum, 1984–85
461	donations to and purchases for the library, 1984–85
479	meetings of the society and annual report, 1984–85
487	INDEX

# Office-Bearers and Representatives of the Society, 1984–85

President

PROFESSOR L ALCOCK, MA, FSA, FRSE, FRHISTS

Vice-Presidents

J G Dunbar, ma, fsa D J Breeze, ba, phd, fsa A Fenton, ba, ma, dlitt, frse, fsa

### Councillors

P J ASHMORE, BSC, FSA
MRS E BEATON, BA
MRS L J MAIN, MA
J G SCOTT, BA
D V CLARKE, BA, PHD, FSA
R M EMERSON, BA

Mrs D M Reynolds, ma, mifa Miss C R Wickham-Jones, ma, mifa Miss J M Bennett, bl W S Hanson, ba, phd, fsa Mrs A Ritchie, ba, phd, fsa Miss J A Stones, ma

Secretary

T F WATKINS, BA, PHD, FSA

Treasurer

R J MERCER, MA, FSA, MIFA

Ex-Officio Members of Council

I A G SHEPHERD, MA, FSA, MIFA (Editor)

M T WILLIAMS, BE (Convener of the Finance and Administration Committee)

## SOCIETY OF ANTIQUARIES OF SCOTLAND

The Editor and Publications Committee would like to apologise to Fellows for the delay in publication of this volume. This was caused by the combination of a number of unforeseen factors during both the editorial and production processes. Volume 116 will not be subject to the same delays and should appear in the autumn.